## CITY OF CONCORD

*In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty* 

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$21,527) FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT ROADWAY SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$21,527) IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAY SAFETY AGENCY

Page 1 of 2

### The City of Concord resolves as follows:

the Concord Police Department has received notification from the New WHEREAS, Hampshire Highway Safety Agency that we have been awarded a grant in the amount of up to \$21,527; and WHEREAS, the Concord Police Department typically submits a request for approval for the City Manager to apply for this grant, given the limited timeline and subsequent need for expedience, special consideration has been granted and the request to apply for this grant has been submitted concurrently; and these funds have been designated by the New Hampshire Highway Safety Agency WHEREAS, to be applied towards roadway safety initiatives conducted by the police department; and there is an in-kind match by the City in the amount of \$5,381.75 required for WHEREAS, accepting these funds; and WHEREAS, this match will be accounted for through administrative costs and equipment costs incurred by the Department through the life of the grant; and this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2020 adopted WHEREAS, budget, therefore section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the

### NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that:

City Council.

1.	The sum of	\$21,527
	be and is hereby appropriated as follows:	
	Grants and Donations Fund	
	Police Overtime and Benefits	\$21,527

# **CITY OF CONCORD**

*In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty* 

#### RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$21,527) FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT ROADWAY SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$21,527) IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAY SAFETY AGENCY

### Page 2of 2

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

### **Grants and Donations Fund**

New Hampshire Highway Safety Agency grant ......\$21,527

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage